RESOLUTION NO. 99-122

EASEMENT: 1406 LEON STREET

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORISING EXECUTION OF THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT AT 1406 LEON STEET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA, BETWEEK THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND VICKI L. GORDON; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Key West, Florida:

Saction 1: That the attached Agreement for Easement at 1406 Leon Street, Key West, Florida, between the City of Key West and Vicki L. Gordon is hereby approved; provided, however, that it is conditioned upon the Grantee paying an annual rental for the easement property, a rental amount to be determined in an ordinance pertaining to all City easements and enacted by the City Commission prior to the end of the current fiscal year. In the event the Grantee determines that the rental amount is unacceptable, Grantee may terminate the easement.

Section 2: The City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement for Rasement on behalf of the City of Rey West, and the City Clerk is authorized to attest to his signature and affix the Seal of the City thereto.

Section 3: This Resolution shall go into effect

99.122

۷,

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this 6TH day of APRIL , 1999.
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the
Commission on, 1999.
Filed with the Clerk, 1999.
Sheila K. Mullins, Mayor
ATTEST: CHERYL SMOTH, CITY CLERK

EASEMENT ACREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this The day of July, 1999, between the City of Key West, Florida (hereinafter Grantor) and Vicki L. Gordon (hereinafter Grantee).

RECITALS

Grantee is owner of the property known as 1406 Leon Street, Key West, Florida, including a cement wall which encroaches Grantor's Leon Street and Washington Street rights-of-way. More specifically, Grantee requests an easement for a length of 37.65 feet and a width varying between 1.81 feet to the north and 1.38 feet to the south along Leon Street and 90 feet in length and 5.14 feet in width along the south side of the property along Washington Street. This encroachment is reflected in the survey by Frederick H. Hildebrandt dated August 25, 1998 (copy attached hereto). The parties agree that this encroachment has existed for some years. This encroachment impedes the marketability of title to the properties.

I. CONVEYANCE OF EASEMENTS

The Grantor hereby agrees to grant and convey to Grantee for the structural life of the encroachment, an easement for a length of 37.65 feet from the northwest corner of the property and a width varying between 1.81 feet to the north and 1.38 feet to the south along Leon Street and 90 feet in length from the southwest corner of the property and 5.14 feet in width along the south side of the property along Washington Street. This easement is reflected in

the attached drawing, dated April 6, 1999, by City Planner Ty Symroski. This easement shall pertain to the cement wall encroachment located within the easement description only, and as it may be legally heightened or connected, and not to any other encroachments. As a condition of this easement, Grantee agrees that no new structures, uses or trees shall be placed in the easement area. Grantee further agrees as a condition of easement immediately to remove the existing wall encroachments not conveyed within the description of this easement. Finally, Grantee agrees that if the existing wall structure is ever taken down or becomes in need of replacement or substantial renovation (in excess of fifty percent of either its value or dimensions), it will have to be removed and shall not be rebuilt.

II. CONSIDERATION

Grantee agrees to pay to Grantor the sum of \$300.00, together with all sums and fees for city sewer and city garbage if unpaid; to otherwise promptly bring the property and all uses thereof into full compliance with all city and state laws and regulations, if it is not now in full compliance. Grantee further agrees to pay Grantor an annual rental fee for these easement in the total amount of \$400.00, payable annually on the anniversary date of the execution of this Easement Agreement to the City of Key West. Failure to pay such rental shall constitute grounds for the Grantor to terminate the easement.

III. RASEMENT TERMINATION

Grantee agrees that any enlargement of the presently existing easement referenced herein or any violation of the conditions of this easement agreement shall operate to terminate the easement granted hereby, and that Grantor shall thereupon have the right to require Grantee to fully and entirely vacate the easement on the Leon Street and Washington Street rights-of-way through demolition or structural alteration of the structure.

Grantee agrees that in the event the structure encroaching Leon Street and Washington Street is removed or substantially destroyed, the easement shall terminate, and any new structure shall be built entirely on land owned by the Grantee, or her assigns, and shall not encroach on Grantor's right-of-way.

Additionally, Grantee recognizes and agrees that Grantor may reclaim or retake its property without process upon a determination of necessity to protect the health, safety or welfare of the City's residents.

Notwithstanding the fact that the easement may terminate at some future date, it is a covenant that runs with the land, and shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs, successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Easement Agreement on the date above written.

- ·
ATHEST: CITY OF KEY WEST CITY CLERE JULIO AVAEL, CITY MANAGER
STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF MONROE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of, 1999 by JULIO AVAEL of the City of Key West on Behalf of the City who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification.
Notary Public
My commission expires: My commission expires: Morch 31, 2003 Morch 31, 2003
GRANTEE
Vicki L. Gordon
STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF MONROE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 1999 by VICKI L. GORDON who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification.
Notary Public
My commission expires:

1 Sty. Frame Sty. Frame ////26.93'/// 0.71 99.93'm, (100.00'p.) ,90°00'00"p. 90'05'06"m. 1 Story Frame Residence F.FL. 4.53 No. 1406 ~3"00"00"p. ///////55.00'/////////////// 20.13 4 / 00'00 m 100.00 m. conc. sidewalk Symaoski C Apail 6, 1999 Block 177

Vicki Gordon 1406 Leon Str	eet, Key	West, Florida	33040
BOUNDARY SURVEY			Dwn No.:
Scale: 1"=20"	Ref. 138-5	Flood panel No. 1716 H	Dwn, By: F.H.H.
Date: 8/25/98		Flood Zone: AE	Flood Elev. 6'
REVIS	ONS AND	OR ADDITIONS	
d/key west/block177			

FREDERICK H. HILDEBRANDT ENGINEER PLANNER SURVEYOR

3150 Northside Drive Sulte 101 Key West, Fl. 33040 (305) 293-0466 Fax. (305) 293-0237